

State of Utah Department of Commerce Division of Public Utilities

FRANCINE GIANI Executive Director THOMAS BRADY Deputy Director

CHRIS PARKER

Director, Division of Public Utilities

GARY HERBERT. Governor SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

MEMORANDUM

To: Public Service Commission

From: Division of Public Utilities

Chris Parker, Director

Bill Duncan, Telecommunications / Water Manager Casey J. Coleman, Utility Technical Consultant

Date: January 13, 2014

Re: In the Matter of the Joint Application of Peerless Network, Inc. and IntelePeer, Inc. for

Approval of a Transfer of Control of an Authorized Telecommunications Provider per

Docket No. 13-2552-01.

RECOMMENDATION (Acknowledgement):

The Division of Public Utilities ("Division") recommends that the Public Service Commission ("Commission") acknowledge the application for of approval of a Transfer of Control of an Authorized Telecommunications Provider.

EXPLANATION:

On or about December 26, 2013, Peerless Network, Inc. and IntelePeer, Inc. ("The Companies") filed a notice with the Commission application for of approval of a Transfer of Control of an Authorized Telecommunications Provider. The Companies state that the restructuring will not impact any customers in the state of Utah and The Companies are not serving any customers in the State of Utah at the time of the application.

cc: Justin Jetter, Assistant Attorney General, State of Utah

Patricia Schmid, Assistant Attorney General, State of Utah

Cheryl Murray, Utility Analyst, Office of Consumer Services, State of Utah

Winafred Brantl, Esq., Kelley Drye & Warren LLP

Julie M. Oost, VP, Regulatory Affairs and Contract Management, Peerless Network Inc.

